HOUSE CALENDAR

No. 9

Friday, January 21, 2022
HOUSE CONVENES AT 8:30 AM
PRO FORMA

READING AND CORRECTION OF JOURNAL

PETITIONS

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

Reference of Bills and Concurrent Resolutions

2498

HB 2498, AN ACT concerning public health; relating to immunizations;
childhood immunizations required for care at a child care facility or attendance
at a school; prohibiting the secretary of health and environment from requiring
a COVID-19 vaccine therefor; amending K.S.A. 65-508 and 72-6262 and
repealing the existing sections.

Representatives Fairchild, Burris, Garber, Howe, Jacobs, Lee, Murphy, Proctor,

Rhiley
(Health and Human Services)
2499-

HB 2499, AN ACT concerning taxation; relating to sales and compensating
use tax; providing for a refund of tax paid on sales of property used in video,
internet access and telecommunications services.

Committee on Taxation
(Taxation)
2500-

HB 2500, AN ACT concerning sales and compensating use tax; relating to city
and countywide retailers' sales tax; Wilson county, election and rates;
amending K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 12-187, 12-189 and 12-192 and repealing the
existing sections.

Committee on Taxation
(Taxation)

2501-
HB 2501, AN ACT concerning the Kansas national guard; creating the defend
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the guard act; establishing when the national guard may be released into active
duty combat; prohibiting COVID-19 vaccination requirements for national
guard members.
Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
2502—-

HB 2502, AN ACT concerning alcoholic beverages; relating to the sale and
delivery by retail liquor stores of alcohol and cereal malt beverages to a caterer,
public venue, club or drinking establishment located in any county; amending
K.S.A. 41-308 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Federal and State Affairs
(Federal and State Affairs)
2503-

HB 2503, AN ACT concerning motor vehicles; relating to antique vehicles;
requiring applicants using a bill of sale for antique vehicle certificates of title to
be licensed dealers unless providing proof of insurance and an application for
registration; authorizing local county sheriffs to perform antique vehicle VIN
inspections; amending K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 8-170 and repealing the existing
section.

Committee on Transportation
(Transportation)

2504-

HB 2504, AN ACT concerning motor vehicles; relating to disabled veteran
distinctive license plates; requiring that a service-connected disability be a
physical disability to qualify for a disabled veteran distinctive license plate;
amending K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 8-160 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Transportation
(Transportation)

2505-

HB 2505, AN ACT concerning education; relating to college and career
readiness assessments administered by national assessment providers;
providing exemptions for such assessments under the student data privacy act
and the student online personal protection act; amending K.S.A. 72-6316 and
72-6332 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Education
(Education)

2506—

HB 2506, AN ACT concerning property taxation; relating to exemptions;
including certain uses of recreational off-highway vehicles as farm machinery
and equipment; amending K.S.A. 79-201]j and repealing the existing section.

Representative Rhiley
(Taxation)

2507-

HB 2507, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure;
relating to crimes involving violations of personal rights; adding denial of civil
rights based on a person's disability to the crime of denial of civil rights;
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amending K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 21-6102 and repealing the existing section.
Committee on Judiciary
(Judiciary)
2508-

HB 2508, AN ACT concerning criminal history record information; requiring
the retention of fingerprint information; participation in the rap back program;
limiting access to fingerprints and records relating to fingerprints.

Committee on Judiciary
(Judiciary)

2509-

HB 2509, AN ACT concerning retirement and pensions; relating to the Kansas
deferred retirement option program act; expanding DROP membership to all
members of the Kansas police and firemen's retirement system; amending
K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 74-49861 and 74-4986p and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Insurance and Pensions
(Insurance and Pensions)

2510-

HB 2510, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to permissible investments
made by life insurance companies; updating certain investment limitation
requirements to provide increased options for Kansas domiciled life insurance
companies investing in equity interests and preferred stock; amending K.S.A.
40-2b06 and 40-2b07 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Appropriations
(Insurance and Pensions)
2511-

HB 2511, AN ACT concerning the Kansas state high school activities
association; authorizing certain students to participate in activities offered by
school districts; making members of or persons employed by the Kansas state
high school activities association mandatory reporters of child abuse and
neglect; amending K.S.A. 38-2223 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on K-12 Education Budget
(K-12 Education Budget)

2512-

HB 2512, AN ACT concerning virtual schools; relating to diploma completion
programs; authorizing virtual school state aid for students under 19 years of
age who have dropped out of high school; amending K.S.A. 72-3715 and
repealing the existing section.

Committee on K-12 Education Budget
(K-12 Education Budget)

2513-

HB 2513, AN ACT concerning education; relating to the administration of
certain tests, questionnaires, surveys and examinations in schools; establishing
parental notification and written consent requirements; prohibiting the
incorporation of certain tests, questionnaires, surveys and examinations into
educational programs or curriculum; prohibiting collection of personally
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identifiable student data; amending K.S.A. 72-6316 and repealing the existing
section.

Committee on K-12 Education Budget
(K-12 Education Budget)

2514-

HB 2514, AN ACT concerning education; authorizing school districts to
provide part-time enrollment options for certain students; amending K.S.A. 72-
3120 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on K-12 Education Budget
(K-12 Education Budget)

2515-

HB 2515, AN ACT concerning offender registration; relating to the Kansas
offender registration act; providing a mechanism to seek relief from
registration requirements for drug offenders; expungement for such offenses;
amending K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 21-6614 and 22-4908 and repealing the existing
sections.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)
2516-

HB 2516, AN ACT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure;
relating to sentencing guidelines; criminal history calculation; requiring the
journal entries used to establish criminal history to be attached to a criminal
history worksheet and an offender who raises error in calculation for the first
time on appeal to show prejudicial error; authorizing jurisdiction of the court to
correct an illegal sentence while a direct appeal is pending; amending K.S.A.
2021 Supp. 21-6813, 21-6814 and 21-6820 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

2517-

HB 2517, AN ACT concerning the certified drug abuse treatment program;
relating to program qualifications; transferring certification duties from the
department of corrections to the Kansas sentencing commission; amending
K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 21-6824 and 75-52,144 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice
(Corrections and Juvenile Justice)

2518-

HB 2518, AN ACT concerning the city general improvement and assessment
law; requiring notice by first class mail to property owners proposed to be
included within an improvement district; eliminating the ability of property
owners of one-half or more of an area proposed to be in an improvement
district to petition to form such district; requiring disclosure in real estate
contracts of any special assessments due; amending K.S.A. 12-6a06 and
K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 12-6a04 and 12-6a20 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Local Government
(Local Government)
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2519-

HB 2519, AN ACT concerning reapportionment; relating to congressional
districts; providing for the reapportionment thereof; repealing K.S.A. 2021
Supp. 4-137 and 4-143.

Committee on Redistricting
(Redistricting)
2520-

HB 2520, AN ACT concerning reapportionment; relating to congressional
districts; providing for the reapportionment thereof; repealing K.S.A. 2021
Supp. 4-137 and 4-143.

Committee on Redistricting
(Redistricting)
2521-

HB 2521, AN ACT concerning reapportionment; relating to congressional
districts; providing for the reapportionment thereof; repealing K.S.A. 2021
Supp. 4-137 and 4-143.

Committee on Redistricting
(Redistricting)
2522-

HB 2522, AN ACT concerning reapportionment; relating to congressional
districts; providing for the reapportionment thereof; repealing K.S.A. 2021
Supp. 4-137 and 4-143.

Committee on Redistricting
(Redistricting)
2523-

HB 2523, AN ACT concerning the state board of veterinary examiners;
relating to licensed veterinarians and registered veterinary technicians;
penalties; fees; investigative and disciplinary proceedings; amending K.S.A.
47-816,47-817, 47-820, 47-821, 47-829, 47-830, 47-834, 47-835, 47-840, 47-
842, 47-847 and 47-852 and repealing the existing sections; also repealing
K.S.A. 47-837, 47-843, 47-844, 47-846, 47-848, 47-849, 47-850, 47-851, 47-
853 and 47-854.

Representative Highland
(Agriculture)
2524

HB 2524, AN ACT concerning health and healthcare; relating to the Kansas
department for aging and disability services; requiring regulation of
supplemental nursing services agencies thereby; creating the supplemental
nursing services agency regulation fund.

Committee on Children and Seniors
(Children and Seniors)
2525-

HB 2525, AN ACT concerning public assistance; relating to food and child
care assistance; removing non-cooperation with child support from
requirements for food and child care assistance eligibility; exempting
qualifying adults enrolled in school from the 20-hour-per-week work
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requirement for child care assistance eligibility for a limited time; amending
K.S.A. 39-709 and repealing the existing section.

Committee on Children and Seniors
(Children and Seniors)
5024—

HCR 5024, A PROPOSITION to amend article 7 of the constitution of the
state of Kansas by adding a new section thereto, providing medical assistance
eligibility to the full extent authorized under federal law.

Representatives Probst, Alcala, Amyx, Ballard, Burroughs, Byers, Carlin,
Clayton, Curtis, Featherston, Finney, Gartner, Haswood, Henderson,
Highberger, Hoye, Kuether, Meyer, Miller, Neighbor, Ohaebosim, Ousley,
Poskin, L. Ruiz, S. Ruiz, Sawyer, Schmidt, Stogsdill, Vaughn, Victors, Weigel,
Winn, Wolfe Moore, Woodard, Xu

(Health and Human Services)

5025-

HCR 5025, A PROPOSITION to amend article 15 of the constitution of the
state of Kansas by adding a new section thereto, legalizing the recreational use
of marijuana.

Representatives Probst, Alcala, Amyx, Byers, Carlin, Curtis, Finney, Gartner,
Haswood, Henderson, Highberger, Hoye, Kuether, Meyer, Miller, Osman,
Ousley, L. Ruiz, S. Ruiz, Sawyer, Vaughn, Woodard, Xu
(Federal and State Affairs)
5026—

HCR 5026, A PROPOSITION to amend article 15 of the constitution of the
state of Kansas by adding a new section thereto, legalizing the medicinal use of
marijuana.

Representatives Probst, Alcala, Amyx, Ballard, Burroughs, Byers, Carlin,
Clayton, Curtis, Featherston, Finney, Gartner, Haswood, Henderson,
Highberger, Hoye, Kuether, Meyer, Miller, Neighbor, Ohaebosim, Osman,
Ousley, L. Ruiz, S. Ruiz, Sawyer, Schmidt, Stogsdill, Vaughn, Victors, Winn,

Wolfe Moore, Woodard, Xu
(Federal and State Affairs)

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR

COMMUNICATIONS FROM STATE OFFICERS

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE

Reference of Senate Bills and Concurrent Resolutions
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INTRODUCTION OF ORIGINAL MOTIONS AND HOUSE
RESOLUTIONS

Bills Under Consideration to Concur or Nonconcur
2136—
HB 2136, AN ACT concerning insurance; relating to the regulation of the
business thereof; updating certain definitions relating to service contracts and
surplus lines insurance; interest rate calculations relating to nonforfeiture law
for individual deferred annuities; application requirements for certification of
utilization review organizations; requirements for out-of-state risk retention
groups to do business in state; applications for registration of professional
employer organizations; repealing the automobile club services act; amending
K.S.A. 40-22a04, 40-22a06 and 40-4103 and K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 40-201a, 40-
2461, 40-4,104, 40-22a05 and 44-1704 and repealing the existing sections; also
repealing K.S.A. 40-2405, 40-2501, 40-2502, 40-2503, 40-2504, 40-2505, 40-
2506, 40-2507, 40-2508, 40-2509, 40-2510, 40-2511, 40-2512 and 40-2513.
Committee on Insurance and Pensions
(As Amended by the Senate)
2153-
S Sub for HB 2153, AN ACT concerning children and minors; establishing the
office of the child advocate within the office of the attorney general and
prescribing certain powers, duties and functions therefor; the joint committee
on child welfare system oversight; authorizing access to certain records;
amending K.S.A. 2020 Supp. 38-2211, 38-2212, 38-2213, 38-2309 and 38-
2310 and repealing the existing sections.

Committee on Judiciary
(As Amended by the Senate)

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES
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Status of Bills and Resolutions

House bills passed and sent to Senate: Nos. 2001, 2005, 2007, 2008, 2014,
2021, 2022, 2026, 2029, 2030, 2039, 2045, 2049, 2050, 2052, 2056, 2057,
2058, 2062, 2063, 2064, 2066, 2070, 2071, 2072, 2074, 2075, 2076, 2077,
2078, 2079, 2081, 2082, 2085, 2087, 2088, 2089, 2090, 2093, 2094, 2096,
2097, 2101, 2102, 2103, 2104, 2106, 2109, 2112, 2114, 2115, 2116, 2119,
2120, 2121, 2124, 2125, 2126, 2128, 2134, 2136, 2137, 2138, 2143, 2145,
2150, 2151, 2153, 2155, 2158, 2162, 2165, 2166, 2167, 2172, 2175, 2176,
2178, 2183, 2187, 2191, 2192, 2196, 2201, 2203, 2208, 2209, 2212, 2214,
2218, 2219, 2224, 2227, 2228, 2231, 2234, 2236, 2237, 2238, 2239, 2243,
2244, 2245,2247, 2248, 2252, 2254, 2259, 2262, 2264, 2270, 2275, 2277,
2279, 2280, 2287, 2292, 2295, 2297, 2298, 2313, 2315, 2316, 2321, 2329,
2332, 2339, 2361, 2362, 2363, 2366, 2367, 2374, 2377, 2379, 2380, 2387,
2390, 2391, 2397, 2401, 2405, 2406, 2408, 2412, 2416, 2417, 2448, 2477

House bills killed by House: Nos. 2011, 2020, 2027, 2028, 2051, 2053, 2083,
2098, 2107, 2118, 2127, 2144, 2146, 2149, 2152, 2163, 2164, 2193, 2213,
2229, 2261, 2263, 2296, 2302, 2336, 2345, 2349, 2355, 2360, 2365, 2369,
2371, 2381

House bills passed by the Senate: Nos. 2007, 2008, 2014, 2021, 2022, 2026,
2039, 2049, 2050, 2058, 2063, 2064, 2066, 2070, 2071, 2072, 2074, 2077,
2078, 2079, 2085, 2089, 2101, 2102, 2104, 2106, 2112, 2114, 2121, 2124,
2126, 2134, 2136, 2137, 2138, 2143, 2145, 2153, 2155, 2158, 2162, 2165,
2166, 2167,2172,2178, 2183, 2187, 2196, 2201, 2203, 2208, 2214, 2218,
2224, 2227,2238, 2243, 2244, 2245, 2247, 2252, 2254, 2270, 2295, 2298,
2313, 2321, 2332, 2367, 2379, 2390, 2391, 2397, 2401, 2405, 2408, 2477

House bills in conference: Nos. 2106, 2138, 2252

House bills killed by Senate:

House bills signed by the Governor: Nos. 2007, 2008, 2014, 2021, 2022,
2026, 2049, 2050, 2058, 2063, 2064, 2066, 2070, 2071, 2072, 2074, 2077,
2078, 2079, 2085, 2101, 2102, 2104, 2112, 2114, 2121, 2124, 2126, 2134,
2137, 2143, 2145, 2155, 2158, 2162, 2165, 2166, 2167, 2172, 2178, 2183,
2187, 2196, 2201, 2203, 2208, 2214, 2218, 2224, 2227, 2238, 2243, 2244,
2245, 2247,2254,2270, 2295, 2298, 2313, 2321, 2332, 2367, 2379, 2390,
2391, 2397, 2401, 2405, 2408

House bills awaiting the signature of the governor:

House bills vetoed by Governor: Nos. 2039, 2058, 2089, 2166, 2183, 2332
House bills becoming law without Governor's signature:

House resolutions killed:

House resolutions adopted: Nos. 6001, 6002, 6003, 6004, 6008, 6009, 6010,
6011, 6012, 6013, 6014, 6015, 6016, 6017, 6018, 6020, 6021
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House concurrent resolutions Killed:

House concurrent resolutions adopted and sent to Senate: Nos. 5001, 5003,
5005, 5013, 5015, 5019, 5020, 5021

House concurrent resolutions adopted by Senate: Nos. 5001, 5003, 5015,
5019, 5020, 5021

House concurrent resolutions in conference:

House concurrent resolutions killed by House:

House concurrent resolutions killed by Senate:

Senate bills in conference: Nos. 58, 91, 160

Senate bills passed in House: Nos. 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 24, 26, 27, 29, 33, 36,
37, 38, 39, 40, 47, 50, 52, 55, 58, 60, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 77, 78, 86, 89, 90, 95,
99, 103, 106, 107, 118, 122, 124, 127, 142, 143, 158, 159, 160, 170, 172, 175,
178, 238,273, 283

Senate bills killed by House: Nos. 4, 56, 69, 120, 167, 204, 235

Senate concurrent resolutions adopted by House: Nos. 1601, 1610, 1613,
1616

Senate concurrent resolutions in conference:

House and Senate Bills in House Committees

Agriculture-
House Bills: Nos. 2032, 2156, 2204, 2284, 2309, 2310, 2335, 2392, 2479
Senate Bills: No. 261

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget—
House Bills: No. 2456
Senate Bills:

Appropriations—

House Bills: Nos. 2043, 2046, 2188, 2195, 2206, 2253, 2281, 2286, 2396,
2402, 2404, 2426, 2435, 2492

Senate Bills: Nos. 1, 32, 51, 62, 145, 185, 267

Calendar and Printing—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Children and Seniors—
House Bills: Nos. 2004, 2271, 2283, 2338, 2468, 2469, 2490
Senate Bills: Nos. 83, 85



10 HOUSE CALENDAR

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development—

House Bills: Nos. 2016, 2017, 2018, 2033, 2040, 2041, 2170, 2171, 2182,
2220, 2221, 2293, 2305, 2306, 2307, 2311, 2312, 2331, 2351, 2354, 2370,
2393, 2433, 2442, 2497

Senate Bills: No. 2

Corrections and Juvenile Justice—

House Bills: Nos. 2009, 2010, 2031, 2084, 2092, 2133, 2139, 2147, 2190,
2200, 2211, 2215, 2223, 2274, 2276, 2288, 2300, 2318, 2347, 2350, 2455,
2465, 2471

Senate Bills:

Education—
House Bills: Nos. 2037, 2038, 2086, 2466
Senate Bills: No. 208

Elections—

House Bills: Nos. 2002, 2012, 2036, 2054, 2055, 2235, 2278, 2319, 2326,
2333, 2334, 2344, 2486

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5004, 5007, 5009

Senate Bills:

Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications—
House Bills: Nos. 2180, 2181, 2290, 2291, 2330
House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5023
Senate Bills:

Federal and State Affairs—

House Bills: Nos. 2006, 2047, 2059, 2060, 2061, 2065, 2108, 2113, 2140,
2184,2199, 2222, 2251, 2267, 2323, 2403, 2407, 2409, 2410, 2422, 2424,
2427, 2430, 2434, 2436, 2439, 2444, 2449, 2450, 2453, 2454, 2462
House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5008, 5010, 5011, 5012, 5018, 5022
Senate Bills: No. 181

Financial Institutions and Rural Development—
House Bills: Nos. 2069, 2189, 2268, 2282, 2320, 2398, 2429, 2431, 2489
Senate Bills:

General Government Budget—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:
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Health and Human Services—

House Bills: Nos. 2157, 2159, 2160, 2161, 2174, 2179, 2202, 2207, 2210,
2255, 2256, 2257, 2258, 2260, 2281, 2327, 2342, 2372, 2384, 2385, 2386,
2400, 2459, 2460, 2463

Senate Bills:

Higher Education Budget—
House Bills: No. 2425
Senate Bills:

House Select Investigating Committee—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Insurance and Pensions—

House Bills: Nos. 2042, 2044, 2073, 2110, 2111, 2129, 2135, 2198, 2241,
2242, 2289, 2324, 2325, 2343, 2348, 2368, 2378, 2383, 2388, 2470, 2481
Senate Bills: Nos. 28, 199, 265, 290

Interstate Cooperation—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Judiciary-

House Bills: Nos. 2013, 2024, 2080, 2095, 2099, 2154, 2226, 2285, 2299,
2308, 2322, 2346, 2356, 2364, 2375, 2376, 2447, 2451, 2473, 2474, 2495,
2496

House Concurrent Resolutions: Nos. 5006, 5017

House Resolutions: No. 6019

Senate Bills: Nos. 102, 104, 286, 304

K-12 Education Budget—
House Bills: Nos. 2131, 2240, 2269, 2359, 2411, 2457
Senate Bills: No. 61

Legislative Budget (House)—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Local Government—
House Bills: Nos. 2034, 2035, 2100, 2177, 2205, 2232, 2233
Senate Bills:
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Redistricting—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Rules and Journal-

House Bills:

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5002
Senate Bills:

Social Services Budget—
House Bills: Nos. 2249, 2382
Senate Bills:

Taxation—

House Bills: Nos. 2003, 2023, 2091, 2099, 2117, 2123, 2130, 2141, 2142,
2148, 2173, 2185, 2186, 2197, 2225, 2230, 2265, 2266, 2273, 2303, 2304,
2314, 2317, 2352, 2357, 2358, 2394, 2395, 2413, 2418, 2420, 2421, 2423,
2428, 2432, 2437, 2438, 2440, 2441, 2445, 2446, 2452, 2461, 2467, 2482,
2484, 2485, 2487, 2493, 2494

House Concurrent Resolutions: No. 5016

Senate Bills: Nos. 22, 23, 70, 72

Transportation—

House Bills: Nos. 2015, 2019, 2100, 2132, 2168, 2169, 2194, 2216, 2217,
2246, 2294, 2337, 2341, 2458, 2475, 2476, 2478, 2483, 2488, 2491
Senate Bills: Nos. 19, 20, 68, 100, 101, 116, 131

Transportation and Public Safety Budget—
House Bills: No. 2472
Senate Bills:

Veterans and Military—
House Bills:
Senate Bills:

Water—
House Bills: No. 2480
Senate Bills:
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House Committee Agenda
January 21, 2022

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change
day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in
italics is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda.
Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should
contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled
meeting time.

During the 2022 Session, committees will be meeting both virtual and in person.
To watch a committee, you can use a link on the website at www.kslegislature.org. use
the “Audio/Video” drop down at the top right of the page and select “Statehouse Live
and Archive” and then select your committee from the calendar. You can also go to the
committee's web page by using the “Committees” drop down and use the link on the
committee page.

If you want to testify to a committee, please contact the committee assistant listed.

Week of January 18 - 21, 2022

9:00 a.m. Daily
Appropriations 112-N
Federal and State Affairs 346-S
Water 152-S

Appropriations
Kathy Holscher, Committee Assistant—785-291-3446
9:00 a.m. 112-N

Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled

Federal and State Affairs
Connie Bahner, Committee Assistant—785-368-7166
9:00 a.m. 346-S

Friday, January 21
Meeting canceled

Water
Tony Prohaska, Committee Assistant—785-296-7310
9:00 a.m. 152-S

Friday, January 21
Meeting on call of the chair
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1:30 p.m. Daily
Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget
Children and Seniors
Commerce, Labor and Economic Development
Corrections and Juvenile Justice
Education
Health and Human Services
Higher Education Budget
Transportation

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget
Josh Gosser, Committee Assistant—785-296-7679

1:30 p.m.

Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled

Children and Seniors
Fran Lusk, Committee Assistant—785-296-7644

1:30 p.m.

Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development
Cindy Harris, Committee Assistant—785-296-7685

1:30 p.m.

Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled

Corrections and Juvenile Justice
Colette Nichues, Committee Assistant—785-296-7500

1:30 p.m.

Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled

Education
Deborah Bremer, Committee Assistant—785-296-1754

1:30 p.m.

Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled

118-N
152-S
346-S
546-S
218-N
112-N
281-N
582-N

118-N

152-S

346-S

546-S

218-N
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Health and Human Services

David Long, Committee Assistant—785-296-7488
1:30 p.m. 112-N
Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled

Higher Education Budget

John Gauntt, Committee Assistant—785-296-7699
1:30 p.m. 281-N
Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled

Transportation

Betty Boaz, Committee Assistant—785-296-7639
1:30 p.m. 582-N
Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled

3:30 p.m. Daily
Agriculture 112-N
General Government Budget 281-N
Judiciary 582-N
K-12 Education Budget 546-S
Social Services Budget 152-S
Taxation 346-S
Transportation and Public Safety Budget 118-N
Agriculture
Terry Bernatis, Committee Assistant—785-296-7463
3:30 p.m. 112-N
Friday, January 21
Meeting on call of the chair
General Government Budget

Phyllis Fast, Committee Assistant—785-296-7676
3:30 p.m. 281-N
Friday, January 21
Meeting on call of the chair

Judiciary
Kathi Rakestraw, Committee Assistant—785-296-5805

3:30 p.m. 582-N

Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled
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K-12 Education Budget
Holly Broxterman, Committee Assistant—785-296-3971
3:30 p.m.

Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled

Social Services Budget
Francisca Hernandez, Committee Assistant—785-296-7660
3:30 p.m.

Friday, January 21
No meeting scheduled

Taxation
Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant—785-296-4830
3:30 p.m.

Friday, January 21
Meeting on call of the chair

Transportation and Public Safety Budget
Susan Tindall, Committee Assistant—785-296-7466
3:30 p.m.

Friday, January 21
Meeting on call of the chair

ON CALL
Redistricting
Redistricting
Richard Frost, Committee Assistant - 785-296-7695
9:00 p.m.

Friday, January 21

Request for bill introductions

Hearing continuation on.
HB2519 — Proposing congressional redistricting map blue stem.
HB2520 — Proposing congressional redistricting map sunflower.

HB2521 — Proposing congressional redistricting map buffalo two.

HB2522 — Proposing congressional redistricting map ad astra.
Possible Action on previously heard bills.

546-S

152-S

346-S

118-N

346-S

346-S
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House Committee Agenda
January 24, 2022

The following is a tentative schedule of Committees and is subject to change
day-to-day. Committees not listed have no meetings scheduled. Material shown in
italics is new or changed from the previous day's Agenda.

On Call Committees and Joint Committees will be listed at the end of the Agenda.
Subcommittees will be listed following the regular committee.

In order to take part in committee meetings, individuals with special needs should
contact the committee secretary at least two working days prior to the scheduled
meeting time.

During the 2022 Session, committees will be meeting both virtual and in person.
To watch a committee, you can use a link on the website at www.kslegislature.org. Use
the “Audio/Video” drop down at the top right of the page and select “Statehouse Live
and Archive” and then select your committee from the calendar. You can also go to the
committee's web page by using the “Committees” drop down and use the link on the
committee page.

If you want to testify to a committee, please contact the committee assistant listed.

Week of January 24 - 28, 2022

9:00 a.m. Daily
Appropriations 112-N
Federal and State Affairs 346-S
Water 152-S

Appropriations
Kathy Holscher, Committee Assistant—785-291-3446
9:00 a.m. 112-N

Monday, January 24
No meeting scheduled

Tuesday. January 25
Request for bill introductions

Update on: Docking State Office Building and Office of Recovery - Secretary Burns-
Wallace, Department of Administration
Briefing on: SPARK Advisory Committee - John Parolisi

Wednesday, January 26
Request for bill introductions

Update on: Families First and Foster Care, Department of Children and Families

Thursday, January 27
Request for bill introductions

Update on: Unemployment Insurance Trust Fund, Department of Labor
Briefing by staff on: Legislative Budget Committee Recommendations


http://www.kslegislature.org/
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Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

Federal and State Affairs
Connie Bahner, Committee Assistant—785-368-7166
9:00 a.m. 346-S

Monday. January 24
Request for bill introductions

Tuesday. January 25
Request for bill introductions

Briefing by staff on:
Liquor Law Modernization
Hearing on:
HB2267 — Creating the Kansas youth advisory council.

Wednesday, January 26
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, January 27
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, January 28
Meeting on call of the chair

Water
Tony Prohaska, Committee Assistant—785-296-7310
9:00 a.m. 152-S

Monday. January 24
Request for bill introductions

Update on: Kansas Department of Agriculture's Division of Conservation's Mission,
Programs and Budgets, Andrew Lyons, and Dan Meyerhoff, Executive Director of
Conservation Districts.

Tuesday, January 25
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2480 — Amending the public water supply project loan program's definition
of "project" to remove the definition's current exclusion of projects that are related
to the diversion or transportation of water acquired through a water transfer.

Wednesday. January 26

Request for bill introductions

Informational briefing: Annual Report and Status of the Kansas Water Plan, Connie
Owen and Dawn Buehler, Kansas Water Authority.

Thursday, January 27
Request for bill introductions
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Final action on bills previously heard

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

9:00 a.m. Mon/Wed
Financial Institutions and Rural Development 218-N
Local Government 281-N

Financial Institutions and Rural Development
Rich Mergen, Committee Assistant—785-296-6014

9:00 a.m. 218-N

Monday. January 24
Request for bill introductions

Presentation on: Kansas Small Business Development
Greg Jordan, Director, Kansas Small Business Development Center, Fort Hays
State University

Update on: Financial Institutions;
Vickie Hurt, Administrator, Kansas Department of Credit Unions; Stephanie
Mullholland, Heartland Credit Union Association; Shawn Mitchell, Community
Bankers Association of Kansas; Alex Orel, Kansas Bankers Association

Wednesday. January 26
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2489 — Amending provisions of the technology-enabled fiduciary financial
institutions act relating to procedures when undercapitalized or insolvent, fees and
assessments, applications, examinations, insurance and capital requirements and
disclosures to consumers and requiring such institutions to be mandatory reporters
for purposes of elder abuse.

Local Government
Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant—785-296-7451

9:00 a.m. 281-N

Monday. January 24
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday, January 26
Meeting on call of the chair
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9:00 a.m. Tue/Thu
Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications 582-N
Veterans and Military 281-N

Energy, Utilities and Telecommunications
Susan McClacherty, Committee Assistant—785-296-6588
9:00 a.m. 582-N

Tuesday. January 25
Request for bill introductions

Presentation by
Catherine Moyer, President and General Manager of Pioneer Communications
Patrick Fucik, T-Mobile
Molly Kocour Boyle, President, AT&T Kansas
John Frederico, Kansas Cable Telecommunications Association
John Idoux, Director of Government Affairs, Lumen Technologies formerly
CenturyLink
Eli Veenendaal, Director of State and Local Government Affairs, Verizon
Jade Piros de Carvelho, Ideatek

Thursday, January 27
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HCRS5023 — Denouncing price gouging and market manipulation in the natural
gas marketplace and supporting investigations into the extraordinary price
increases of wholesale natural gas during the extreme cold weather event of
February 2021.
Presentation on: National Trends Regarding Electronic Vehicles
Leighton Yates, Director, State Affairs, Alliance for Automotive Innovation
Presentation on: Impact Electric- and Hydrogen-Powered Vehicles have on Highway
Funding
Joel Skelley, Director of Policy, Kansas Department of Transportation

Veterans and Military
Carol Robertson, Committee Assistant—785-296-7483
9:00 a.m. 281-N

Tuesday. January 25
Guest speaker: William Turner, Kansas Commission on Veterans Affairs Office

Thursday, January 27
Meeting on call of the chair

1:30 p.m. Daily
Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget 118-N
Children and Seniors 152-S
Commerce, Labor and Economic Development 346-S
Corrections and Juvenile Justice 546-S
Education 218-N

Health and Human Services 112-N
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Higher Education Budget 281-N
Transportation 582-N

Agriculture and Natural Resources Budget
Josh Gosser, Committee Assistant—785-296-7679
1:30 p.m. 118-N

Monday. January 24
No meeting scheduled

Tuesday. January 25
Request for bill introductions

Informational briefing:
Kansas Department of Commerce: Agency Overview and Performance-Based
Budgeting
Kansas Wildlife, Parks and Tourism: Agency Overview and Performance-Based
Budgeting

Wednesday, January 26
No meeting scheduled

Thursday, January 27

Request for bill introductions

Discussion on:
Department of Commerce Agency Overview and Performance-Based Budgeting
KDWPT Agency Overview and Performance-Based Budgeting

Presentation on:
Budget Analysis Forma

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

Children and Seniors
Fran Lusk, Committee Assistant—785-296-7644
1:30 p.m. 152-S

Monday, January 24
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2490 — Authorizing the state treasurer to determine account owners and
designated beneficiaries for an ABLE savings account, adding who may open
such an account and requiring compliance with the federal internal revenue code.

Tuesday, January 25
Request for bill introductions
Presentation on:

Senior Nutrition

Wednesday. January 26
Request for bill introductions
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Presentation on:
Early Childhood Trauma and Its Impact on Brain Development

Thursday, January 27
Request for bill introductions
Presentation on:
Kansas Children's Cabinet, Melissa Rooker, Executive Director

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

Commerce, Labor and Economic Development
Cindy Harris, Committee Assistant—785-296-7685
1:30 p.m. 346-S

Monday. January 24
Presentation on:

K-State's Plan For Economic Prosperity

Tuesday, January 25
Presentation on:

Unemployment in Kansas

Wednesday, January 26
Presentation on:

LPA Unemployment

Thursday, January 27 NOTE TIME CHANGED TO 12:00 PM. AND ROOM
CHANGED TO 112 N
Update on:

Kansas Department of Labor Unemployment

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

Corrections and Juvenile Justice
Colette Niehues, Committee Assistant—785-296-7500
1:30 p.m. 546-S

Monday. January 24
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2133 — Requiring a law enforcement officer executing a search warrant at
residential premises to be uniformed and to knock and announce themselves
before entering the property.

Tuesday. January 25
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2471 — Prohibiting the use of restraints during hearings under the revised
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Kansas juvenile justice code and authorizing exceptions if the court holds a
hearing and makes certain findings on the record.

Wednesday. January 26
Request for bill introductions
Hearing on:
HB2215 — Allowing persons with felony drug convictions to receive benefits
under the supplemental nutrition assistance program.

Thursday, January 27

Request for bill introductions

Discussion on:
Juvenile Justice Reform (2016, SB367). Open for public comment.

Hearing on:
HB2200 — Allowing evidence-based program account money to be used on
certain children, requiring the department of corrections to build data systems and
allowing for overall case length limit extensions for certain juvenile offenders.

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

Education
Deborah Bremer, Committee Assistant—785-296-1754

1:30 p.m. 218-N

Monday, January 24
No meeting scheduled

Tuesday. January 25

Request for bill introductions

Presentation on Higher Education Issues
Dr. Blake Flanders, Kansas Board of Regents

Hearing on:
HB2466 — Establishing the promoting advancement in computing knowledge act
to increase the availability of computer science education in Kansas schools.

Wednesday, January 26 NOTE ROOM CHANGED TO Third Floor Rotunda by
Brown v BOE mural
Presentation on Teacher of the Year Team

Joint Committee with Senate Education

Thursday, January 27
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled
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Health and Human Services
David Long, Committee Assistant—785-296-7488

1:30 p.m. 112-N

Monday. January 24
Request for bill introductions

Tuesday. January 25
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday. January 26

Hearing on:
HB2463 — Prohibiting changes to the medical assistance program and requiring
the extension of the current medical assistance program.

Thursday, January 27
Request for bill introductions

Roundtable
Long Term Care Discussion

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

Higher Education Budget
John Gauntt, Committee Assistant—785-296-7699

1:30 p.m. 281-N

Monday. January 24

Briefing on:
Performance Based Budgets - Kansas Board of Healing Arts and Kansas
Historical Society

Tuesday. January 25
Briefing on:
Kansas Legislative Research Department on new budget analysis format

Wednesday, January 26
Briefing on:

Performance Based Budgets - Kansas Board of Regents

Thursday, January 27
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled
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Transportation
Betty Boaz, Committee Assistant—785-296-7639
1:30 p.m. 582-N

Monday. January 24
No meeting scheduled

Tuesday. January 25
Hearing on:

SB101 — Approving the operation and use of electric-assisted bicycles and
regulating the use thereof.

HB2478 — Designating a portion of United States highway 166 as the SGT Evan
S Parker memorial highway.

HB2483 — Providing for the daughters of the American revolution distinctive
license plate.

Wednesday. January 26
Informational briefing:

by Secretary of Transportation

Thursday, January 27
No meeting scheduled

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

3:30 p.m. Daily
Agriculture 112-N
General Government Budget 281-N
Judiciary 582-N
K-12 Education Budget 546-S
Social Services Budget 152-S
Taxation 346-S
Transportation and Public Safety Budget 118-N
Agriculture
Terry Bernatis, Committee Assistant—785-296-7463
3:30 p.m. 112-N

Monday. January 24
Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday. January 25
Request for bill introductions

Informational briefing:
Corn Commission
Wheat Commission
Soybean Commission
Grain Sorghum Commission
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Wednesday. January 26
Request for bill introductions

Thursday, January 27
Request for bill introductions
Hearing on:
HB2479 — Making unlawful the capture or possession of ornate box turtles.

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

General Government Budget
Phyllis Fast, Committee Assistant—785-296-7676
3:30 p.m. 281-N

Monday. January 24
Meeting on call of the chair

Tuesday. January 25
Meeting on call of the chair

Wednesday. January 26
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, January 27
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, January 28
Meeting on call of the chair

Judiciary
Kathi Rakestraw, Committee Assistant—785-296-5805
3:30 p.m. 582-N

Monday, January 24
No meeting scheduled

Tuesday. January 25

Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2495 — Prohibiting the disclosure of personal information about a person's
affiliation with an entity that is exempt from federal income taxation under
section 501(c) of the federal internal revenue code.

Wednesday. January 26
Request for bill introductions

Hearing on:
HB2496 — Enacting the uniform family law arbitration act.
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Thursday, January 27
No meeting scheduled

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

K-12 Education Budget
Holly Broxterman, Committee Assistant—785-296-3971

3:30 p.m. 546-S

Monday. January 24
Request for bill introductions
Panel Discussion on:

Critical Pedagogy

Tuesday. January 25
Request for bill introductions

Informational briefing:
Social Emotional Learning

Wednesday. January 26
Request for bill introductions
Informational briefing:

Credit Recovery for Students

Thursday, January 27
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

Social Services Budget
Francisca Hernandez, Committee Assistant—785-296-7660

3:30 p.m. 152-S

Monday. January 24
Request for bill introductions
Informational hearing:
Safe Families and Foster Connect Programs

Tuesday. January 25
Request for bill introductions

Briefing on:
Foster Care Case Plan Tasks and Permanency Outcomes, Josh Luthi, Principal
Auditor, Kansas Legislative Divison of Post Audit
Mental Health and Substance Abuse Initiative, Heidi Zimmerman, Principal
Auditor, Kansas Legislative Division of Post Audit
Health Care Access Improvement Program (HCAIP), Heidi Zimmerman,
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Principal Auditor, Kansas Legislative Division of Post Audit

Wednesday, January 26
Request for bill introductions

Presentation on:
Children's Initiative Fund, Melissa Rooker, Executive Director, Kansas Children's
Cabinet
TANF Funding Allocations

Thursday, January 27
Request for bill introductions

Informational hearing:
Nursing Facility Staffing, Haely Ordoyne, Chairperson, Kansas Adult Care
Executives Association; Anthony Johnson, COO, Recover Care

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled

Taxation
Lea Gerard, Committee Assistant—785-296-4830
3:30 p.m. 346-S

Monday. January 24
Informational briefing:

Homestead Property Tax Refund Act and Selective Assistance for Effective Senior
Relief (SAFESR) - Edward Penner, Kansas Legislative Research Department

Tuesday, January 25

Hearing on:
HB2484 — Providing a 0% state rate for sales and use taxes for sales of food and
food ingredients, providing for the levying of taxes by cities and counties and
discontinuing the nonrefundable food sales tax credit.
HB2487 — Providing a 0% state rate for sales and use taxes for sales of food and
food ingredients and providing for the levying of taxes by cities and counties,
providing for an exemption from sales and use taxes for sales of farm products
sold at farmers' markets, and discontinuing the nonrefundable food sales tax
credit.

Wednesday. January 26
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, January 27
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, January 28
No meeting scheduled
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Transportation and Public Safety Budget
Susan Tindall, Committee Assistant—785-296-7466

3:30 p.m. 118-N

Monday. January 24
Request for bill introductions
Public Comment
Presentation on: Wage and Salary Issues
Julie Lorenz, Secretary of Transportation, Kansas Department of Transportation

Tuesday. January 25
Request for bill introductions

Presentation on: Information Presentation on Road Usage Pilot Study at KDOT
Joel Skelley, Director of Policy, Kansas Department of Transportation
Presentation on: Electric Vehicle Usage Projections
Ed Regan, Tolling Project Director, CDM Smith Consulting
Presentation on: Impact of Electric Vehicle Usage Among States
Douglas Shinkle, Director, Transportation Program, National Conference of State
Legislatures
Presentation on: National Trends Regarding Electronic Vehicles
Leighton Yates, Director, State Affairs, Alliance for Automotive Innovation

Wednesday, January 26
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, January 27
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, January 28
Meeting on call of the chair

3:30 p.m. Mon/Wed
Insurance and Pensions 218-N

Insurance and Pensions
Coleen Coker, Committee Assistant—785-296-7696

3:30 p.m. 218-N

Monday, January 24

Hearing on:
HB2481 — Authorizing KP&F participating service credit purchase for certain
in-state nonfederal governmental employment.

Wednesday. January 26
Meeting on call of the chair
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3:30 p.m. Tue/Thu
Elections 218-N

Elections
Dana Rooney, Committee Assistant—785-296-7681
3:30 p.m. 218-N

Tuesday, January 25
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, January 27
Meeting on call of the chair

ON CALL
Joint Committee on Information Technology 218-N
Joint Committee on State Building Construction 281-N
Redistricting 346-S

Joint Committee on Information Technology
Gary Deeter, Committee Assistant—785-296-7451
11:30 a.m. 218-N

Monday. January 24
Election of officers

Discussion of proposed legislation

Joint Committee on State Building Construction
Sky Westerlund, Committee Assistant—785-296-2393
12:00 PM 281-N

Monday. January 24
Welcome

Election of Committee Leadership

Presentation on Lease Agreements
Bobby Kosmala, Office of Facilities and Property Management, Department of
Administration

Review of Minutes from November 1, 2021

Redistricting
Richard Frost, Committee Assistant - 785-296-7695
12:00 p.m. 346-S

Monday. January 24
Request for bill introductions
Possible Action on Bills previously heard
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Tuesday. January 25
Request for bill introductions

Possible action on bills previously heard

Wednesday. January 26
Meeting on call of the chair

Thursday, January 27
Meeting on call of the chair

Friday, January 28
Meeting on call of the chair
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Doctor of the Day
Room 480-W

Cell Phone: 785-861-9689 Office Phone: 785-296-7397

Friday, January 21
No volunteer scheduled

SUSAN KANNARR, Chief Clerk
Connie J. Russell, Calendar Clerk



